

No. 08-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel
MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
WILLIAM K. SHIREY
*Counsel to the General
Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. The courts of appeals have consistently and correctly held that Section 10(b) reaches at least some transnational fraudulent schemes that cause injury outside the United States	6
B. The nexus between a fraudulent scheme, a private plaintiff, and the United States is not relevant to the court’s subject-matter jurisdiction, but bears on the applicability of Section 10(b)’s substantive prohibition and implied private right of action	8
C. Although petitioners adequately alleged a substantive violation of Section 10(b), the link between the United States component of the scheme and petitioners’ injury is too attenuated to support a private suit	11
D. Petitioners have identified no decision indicating that another court of appeals would have allowed their private suit to go forward	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alstom SA Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1018 (1975)	8, 19
<i>CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	10, 13
<i>Continental Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	8, 19, 20
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1139 (1999)	6
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	14
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	7
<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	8, 19
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1044 (1996)	6
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)	7, 8, 18
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	7
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 938 (1977)	7, 8, 13, 18, 19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	2
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	2
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21, 22
Statutes and regulation:	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u(a)(2)	14
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)	2, 11
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A)	2, 11
15 U.S.C. 78aa	9
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	1, 2, 3
Miscellaneous:	
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnation'l L. 14 (2007)	14
Investor Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 3817, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	6
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	14
